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CHAPTER 461—H. ¥, No. 1123.

An act providing for the revision and eodification of the
game laws of the state of Alinnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appointment of five members for revision and
codification of game laws.—That a commission of five members
be and hereby is created, to consist of one member of the house
of representatives to be appointed by the speaker, one member
of the senate to be appointed by the lieutenant governor, one
person to be appointed by the governor, the game and fish
commissioner, and one member of the attorney general’s force
to be designated by the attorney general, to revise, codify and
annotate the laws of this state relating to the preservation, pro-
tection and propagation of game and fish. Such appointments
shall be made within ten days after the passage of this act, and
before the adjournment of the present legislative session. Said
commission shall designate one of their number to act as
chairman. .

Sec. 2. Duty of commission and report—It shall be the
duty of sald commission to examine and compare the existing
laws relating to game and fish, and the preservation, protection
and propagatign thereof in force in this state at the close of the
present legislative session, together with the judicial interpre-
tation and construction thereof, and to propose and recommend
such revision and codification thereof as shall, in their opinion,
simplify, harmonize and complete the same and they shall pre-
pare the same in the form of a bill for introduction at the
legislative session of 1919. Said commission shall file their re-
port of such revision and codification, including the full text of
all the laws recommended by them including annotations, with
a full and complete index of the whole, with the game and
fish commissioner, who shall cause to be printed and bound in
pamphlet form five hundred copies of said report. on or before
December 1, 1918, and immediately deliver a.copy of such re-
port to the governor. the attorncy general, each justice of the
supreme court. each district judge. each clerk of the district
court, and cach member elect of the state legislature, and the -
remaining copies shall be distributed by the game and fish com-
missioner to game protective associations, and other persons
making request therefor. Said comnission shall also submit.
with its report. a list of all laws and parts of laws the repeal
of which it shall recommend, giving the chapter number and
title of each.

The printing of said report shall be done in the same man-
ner as other state printing. according to the provision of suhb-
division 3 of paragraph 2267, chapter 34, Revised Laws of 1905.
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Sec. 3. To serve withouit pay, but to be allowed expenses.—
The members of said commission shall serve without pay for
their services, but shgll be allowed and paid their actual travel-
ing and all other expenses nccessarily incurred in'the perform-
ance of said duties, not to exceed the sum of five hundred dol-
lars in all. The game and fish commissioner through his of-
fice, without additional expense to the state, shall perform all
the clerical*work in connection with the work of said commis-
sion, Payment hereunder shall be made from time to time by
the state treasurer .upon warrants of the state auditor issued
upon receipt of vounchers of said commissioners.

Sec. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved- April 19, 1917.

CHAPTLER 462—H. F. No. 1221.

An act prescribing the manner of payment of all fecs and
other receipts of the several officers, boards, departments and
ingtitutions of thé state inlo the state treasury.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Fees and receipts of several state departments to
be paid into state treasury daily.—All fees and other receipts of
the several officers, boards and departments of the state
and which is the property of the state shall be paid
into the state treasury daily, unless such.receipts are under
© $50.00, in which event payment may be deferred until they ag-
gregate such sum. The several state institutions shall make
payments under this act on the first business day of each week;
provided, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to the
state agricultural society: Not later than the fifth of each
month such officer, board, department or institution shall
render to the state auditor an account for the preceding month
of all moneys so received and paid over, specifying the items
and sources thereof in detail.

Sec. 2. Section 111, general statutes 1913, and all other in-
. consistent acts are hereby repealed.

Approved April 20, 1917.

CHAPTER 463—TH. F. No. 1270.

JAn act making it wnlawsful o interfere with or discour-
age the enlistment of men in the militory or naval forces of
the United States or of the state of Minnesota, and providing
prunishament therefor. ;
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: '_



